
 
 

 
 

County Hall 
Rhadyr 

Usk 
NP15 1GA 

 
30th November 2017 

 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee 
 

Monday, 6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for absence and introductions. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 10 

4.   Public Question Time. 

 
 

5.   Local Authority contributions and Memorandum of Understanding 2018-
2021. 

 

11 - 14 

6.   Wye Valley River Festival 2018. 

 
15 - 18 

7.   Future Landscapes Wales and Governance Review. 

 
19 - 22 

8.   Sustainable Development Fund (SDF). 

 
23 - 24 

9.   AONB Partnership Study Tour feedback. 

 
25 - 26 

10.   NAAONB update. 

 
27 - 28 

11.   AONB / Partner progress. 

 
29 - 32 

11.1.   Lydbrook Bridge. 

 
 

11.2.   mindSCAPE Conference. 

 
 

11.3.   Youth Rangers. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

11.4.   Venison Processing and Marketing Feasibility Study. 

 
 

11.5.   Wales National Parks (NPs) Seminar and hosting BBNPA event / visit 
2018. 

 

 

12.   Date of next meeting. 
 

Monday 5th March 2018 at 2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Forest of 
Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. 
 
Schedule of Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) meetings for 2018/19: all 
commencing at 2.00pm in Coleford. 
 
2nd July 2018   
5th November 2018    
4th March 2019  
 

 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 

 



 

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 

 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 
 

Local Authority Members with Voting Powers 

Gloucestershire: 
T. Hale 
P. Molyneux 
 
Herefordshire: 
P. Cutter 
B. Durkin 
J. Hardwick 
E.J. Swinglehurst 
 
Monmouthshire: 
L. Jones 
D. Dovey 
M. Lane 
A.E. Webb 
 
Forest of Dean: 
G. Davies 
B. Hogan 
 

Town / Parish Community Councils with Voting Powers 
Councillor B. Evans – Gloucestershire As
[...]
t 

 
Our priorities 
 

 Schools 

 Protection of vulnerable people 

 Supporting Business and Job Creation 

 Maintaining locally accessible services 

 
Our Values 
 

 Openness: we aspire to be open and honest to develop trusting relationships. 

 Fairness: we aspire to provide fair choice, opportunities and experiences and become an 

organisation built on mutual respect. 

 Flexibility: we aspire to be flexible in our thinking and action to become an effective and 

efficient organisation. 

 Teamwork: we aspire to work together to share our successes and failures by building on 

our strengths and supporting one another to achieve our goals.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford on Monday, 

3rd July, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor: P. Cutter (Chair) 
 
Elected Members (with voting powers) 
 
Monmouthshire County Council 
 
Councillors: D. Dovey, M. Lane and A. Webb 
 
Gloucestershire County Council 
 
Councillor  P. Molyneux 
 
Herefordshire Council 
 
Councillors: J. Hardwick and E. Swinglehurst 
 
Forest of Dean District Council 
 
Councillors: G. Davies and B. Hogan 
 
Town / Parish Community Councils with Voting Powers 
 
Herefordshire Association of Local Councils - Mr. R. Gething 
 
Co-opted Members (with voting powers) 
 
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Monmouthshire - Mr. A. Thomas 
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Herefordshire - Mr. B. Nash 
National Farmers Union - Mr. M. Price 
 
Co-opted Members (without voting powers) 
 
Wye Valley Society - Mr. C. Barron 
River Wye Preservation Trust - Mr. S. Dereham 
National Farmers Union Wales - Mr. D. Price 
 
Technical Advice Officers 
 
Wye Valley AONB Manager - Mr. A. Blake 
Monmouthshire County Council - Mr. M. Lewis 
Monmouthshire County Council - Mr. R. Williams  

 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

Councillor B. Durkin, Dr. G. Peterken, Mr. D. Broadbent, Mr. R. Niblett, Ms. D. Griffiths 
and Councillor L. Taylor. 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford on Monday, 

3rd July, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

1. Election of Chair  
 
We elected Councillor P. Cutter as Chair. 
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  

 
We appointed Councillor A. Webb as Vice-Chair. 
 
3. Introductions and new Members  

 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair welcomed Councillor M. Lane to his first meeting 
of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee. 
 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
The following Councillors declared interests as Planning Committee Members of their 
respective authorities in matters that may arise relating to development control issues: 
 
Councillor P. Cutter 
Councillor E.J. Swinglehurst 
Councillor J. Hardwick 
Councillor A. Webb 
 
Councillor P. Cutter declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in respect of Agenda 
item 6 – Public Question Time, as solar panels were discussed under this item. 
Councillor Cutter has business interests relating to solar panels. 
 
 
5. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee meeting dated 6th 
March 2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.  In doing so, it was noted that 
Simon Dereham had not been present at the meeting and had submitted his apologies.   
 
It was also noted that Simon Dereham was no longer the representative for the Country 
Land and Business Association serving on the Committee. However, he remained as 
the River Wye Preservation Trust representative serving on this Committee for the rest 
of this year. 
 
 

6. Public Question Time  
 

Mr. A. Thomas raised the following issues: 
 
Solar Panels 
 
It was considered that the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) needed to be more involved 
in advising loca
[...]
ber, Forest of Dean District Council, Coleford on Monday 6th November 
2017 at 2.00pm. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.25 pm. 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



           Agenda Item 5 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        6th November 2017 

         

              

LOCAL AUTHORITIES’ CONTRIBUTIONS AND AONB MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING 2018 - 2021 

 

Purpose 

 

To request contributions from the four constituent local authorities to the budget for the Wye 

Valley AONB Partnership for 2018/2019, 2019/20 and 2020/21 to be included in the AONB 

Memorandum of Understanding between the four local authorities for this period.  

 

Recommendations 
 

That the JAC  

A. request from the constituent local authorities the agreed financial contributions for the 

Wye Valley AONB for 2018/2019, 2019/20 and 2020/21.  

 

B. encourages the constituent local authorities to renew the AONB Memorandum of 

Understanding for 2018 - 2021 

 

 

 

 

Key Issues 

 

 The AONB Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is intended to give medium term 

security and commitment to the AONB Partnership.   

 The current MoU ends in March 2018 and the next version is proposed to run until 2021. 

 Prior to the MoU the JAC annually recommended to the constituent local authorities the 

contribution required for the continued effective operation, management and governance 

of the Wye Valley AONB Partnership.  

 Gloucestershire County Council have already confirmed their financial contributions for 

the Wye Valley AONB until 2020/21. Other funding partners are requested to make 

similar 3 year commitments where possible. 

 The contributions from the local authorities form the foundation to the budget managed 

by the AONB Unit.  

 DEFRA and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) are not signatories to the MoU but are 

party to the negotiations and their funding offer letters are appended to the 
[...]
E VALLEY RIVER FESTIVAL 2018 

 

Purpose 

 

To inform members of the outline programme for the Wye Valley River Festival 2018. 

  

Recommendations 

 

That the JAC welcomes the funding to date for the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 and the 

evolving programme. 

 

 

 

Key Issues  

 The Wye Valley River Festival presents high quality, original art works in the landscape 

with an inspiring, collaborative & vibrant programme of unique, provocative & 

spectacular events. The Festival is led by the Wye Valley AONB Unit and contracted 

independent arts practitioners.  

 Sufficient funding for the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 to proceed has been secured 

from Arts Council England, the AONB Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) and several 

other sources (see table below). 

 Additional funding applications are being submitted along with campaigns on 

sponsorship, advertising and sales planned for the remaining parts of the programme. 

 The programme of events between 5th & 19th May 2018 is being finalised and is outlined 

below, based on the theme of ‘Woods & Trees’. 

 The future of the biennial Wye Valley River Festival is also being considered in the 

context of the three Festivals in 2014, 2016 & 2018. 

 

Reasons 

In 2013 a six year Business Plan covered three biennial festivals of which the Wye Valley 

River Festival 2018 is the last. The 2014 & 2016 Wye Valley River Festivals were recognised 

as successes, creating the opportunity to engage new audiences with the AONB’s work and to 

broaden appreciation of the landscape. The JAC has previously recognised the value that this 

Festival and the arts have in helping deliver the AONB Management Plan by engaging people 

with their environment and the Special Qualities of the Wye Valley in a fresh way.  The 

general aims and objectives of the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 remain: 

 

To celebrate nature, culture, landscape and life along the Wye Valley 

 Create a high quality arts progr
[...]
 for 

Designated Landscapes’ as outlined in Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales.  

 Swansea City Council, the lead authority for Gower AONB Partnership, are also 

interested in adopting the ‘Principles of Good Governance’. 

 A joint initiative between the Wye Valley and Gower AONB Partnerships over the 

adoption of the ‘Principles of Good Governance’ would demonstrate good collaboration 

in line with Future Landscapes Wales (FLW) programme and introduce some peer-

review scrutiny to the process. 

 The Review of Designated Landscapes (AONBs & National Parks) in Wales has 

continued with the Welsh Government consultation Taking Forward Wales’ Sustainable 

Management of Natural Resources, which closed on 30th September. 

 Lesley Griffiths, Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural 

Affairs, stated that “The recent review has provided an opportunity to reaffirm the 

importance to Wales of our designated landscapes.”  

 The AONB Manager continues to contribute to The Future Landscapes Wales (FLW) 

Working Group, chaired by Lord Elis-Thomas, which is taking forward the priorities 

identified in Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales. 

 

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



Reasons 

 

At the last meeting the JAC agreed to adopt the ‘Principles of Good Governance for 

Designated Landscapes’ as outlined in Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales and report 

back to the JAC with any further actions. This fulfils the Future Landscapes Wales (FLW) 

Action  

Fit for Purpose - Refreshing Governance: Improving Performance and Accountability  

Adopt the Governance Principles as a model for any future designation. Undertake a 

more detailed review of current governance against the Principles and make 

recommendations for change. 

In discussing this with colleagues at Gower AONB the proposal was made that the two 

AONBs could share and peer review the process.  This helps fulfil the FLW Action 

Delivering for Wales - Collaboration
[...]
se to the recent 

consultation on ‘Taking Forward Wales’ Sustainable Management of Natural Resources’… I 

will not bring forward any proposals for reform that would put the natural beauty and special 

qualities of areas of outstanding natural beauty and national parks at risk.” 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        6th November 2017 

 

         

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT FUND (SDF) 

 

Purpose 

 

To endorse the allocations of the Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) for 2017/18 and 

2018/19, subject to available funds.  

 

Recommendation 

 

That the JAC endorses the recent allocations of the SDF for 2017/18, and for 2018/19 subject 

to funds being available. 

 

 

 

Key Issues  

 The 2017/18 Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) from Welsh Government is £55,000. 

 The SDF Assessment Panel allocated £53,977.46 for 2017/18 to date (see attached table).   

 The SDF Assessment Panel has provisionally allocated £36,000 for 2018/19 (see attached 

table) subject to funds being made available from Welsh Government.  

 The JAC had previously endorsed the principle of allocating any remaining SDF at end of 

year to specific AONB projects that meet the SDF criteria. 

 

Reasons 

The SDF has been running in Wales for seventeen years and provides a good opportunity for 

local communities, businesses and organisations within or adjacent to the AONB in 

Monmouthshire to establish innovative initiatives that benefit the Wye Valley AONB.  

 

Implications 

The SDF has nearly been fully allocated for 2017/18 in the Wye Valley AONB. The Welsh 

Government have not yet determined the level of SDF for 2018/19. However, the SDF 

Assessment Panel have provisionally approved £36,000 of SDF grant aid for 2018/19 on the 

assumption that the Welsh Government will not decide to decrease the SDF below this level. 

[...]
Sylvia Rimat Tree  £1,000.00 Approved 26/04/2017 

WV02 YR18W AONB Partnership Wye Valley River Festival 2018  £25,000.00 Approved 6/7/17 

WV03 YR18W Cadw & AONB Partnership Tintern Abbey Beacon Technology  £5,000.00 Approved 6/7/17 

  Sub total   £36,000.00   

 

P
age 24



          Agenda Item 
     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        6th November 2017 

        

FEEDBACK ON AONB PARTNERSHIP STUDY TOUR 

 

Purpose 

 

To feedback on the success of the AONB Partnership Annual Study Tour. 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

Key Issues 

 A total of 29 people attended the annual AONB Partnership Tour.   

 There was a good spread of representation from throughout the AONB even though the 

Tour was focused predominantly on the south Herefordshire part of the AONB. 

 Feedback from attendees of the Tour has been extremely positive.  

 There is still the ambition for a joint initiative with the Brecon Beacons National Park 

Authority (NPA), now probably sometime in 2018. 

 

Reasons 

The AONB Partnership Tour continues to be popular and is a key tool in the transfer of 

information to the wider partners and interested parties in the AONB particularly to local 

Ward members and the Town, Parish and Community Councils. The Tour has always 

traditionally been held on one of the last Fridays in September.   

 

Implications 

Of the 29 attendees on the Wye Valley AONB Partnership Tour, 11 were JAC members or 

officers, 3 were local Ward members not on the JAC, 7 were from Town/Parish/Community 

Councils and 3 others, including officers from Natural England. 9 came from Herefordshire, 

8 from Gloucestershire and 7 from Monmouthshire plus 5 AONB staff. 

 

The 2017 Tour looked at a selection of projects and issues between Ross and Lydbrook.  

The day started in Ross-on-Wye, looking at a partnership project with the Town Council, 

with funding from Natural England, to better understand and manage the grassland and 

riverbank along the town’s prestigious frontage. At Goodrich Castle visitor centre English 

Heritage staff explained their work. Then Coppett Hill Common Trust members led the group 

up the hill outlining the Trust’s management of the site, which was recognised through them 

winning the 2017 AONB Farming Awards. In the afternoon the two AONB trainee ecologists  

explained surveys and habitat improvements considered around the Garren and Gamber 

brooks under the National Grid pylons that may be eligible for Landscape Enhancement 

Initiative (LEI) funding. The final visit was Lydbrook Bridge, closed in 2016 due to safety 

issues, but an important link for the Wye Valley Walk. The AONB Unit is currently working 

with Gloucestershire County Council on options for the bridge, prompting much discussion. 

 

Background 

The 2016 Tour visited sites in and around Tintern in Monmouthshire.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



           Agenda Item 

     

TECHNICAL OFFICERS’    WYE VALLEY AONB  

WORKING PARTY REPORT   JOINT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

        6th November 2017 

         

NAAONB UPDATE 

 

Purpose 

 

To advise members of activity through the National Association for Areas of Outstanding 

Natural Beauty (NAAONB)  

and  

To suggest any questions to be asked on behalf of the Wye Valley AONB Partnership at 

the NAAONB Chairman’s Conference. 

 

FOR INFORMATION 

 

 

Key Issues 

 The National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB) 

Chairman’s Conference and AGM is on 23rd November 2017 and will be attended by 

the AONB Manager. 

 The NAAONB gave Oral Evidence to the House of Lords Select Committee on the 

Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act.  

 Outstanding Week was 6th - 24th September 2017 with over 90 events held nationally. 

 A joint publication and declaration has been signed with Europe’s Nature Parks 

entitled ‘Living Landscapes’  

 

NAAON
[...]
dscapes Wales and Governance Review.
	8 Sustainable Development Fund (SDF).
	9 AONB Partnership Study Tour feedback.
	10 NAAONB update.
	11 AONB / Partner progress.



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillor P. Cutter (Chair) (Herefordshire Council) 
 
Elected Members (with voting powers) 
 
Monmouthshire County Council 
 
County Councillors: M. Lane and A. Webb 
 
Gloucestershire County Council 
 
County Councillors: T. Hale and P. Molyneux 
 
Herefordshire Council 
 
Councillors J. Hardwick and E.J. Swinglehurst 
 
Forest of Dean District Council 
 
Councillors: G. Davies and B. Hogan 
 
Town / Parish Community Councils with voting powers 
 
Herefordshire Association of Local Councils – Mr. R. Gething 
One Voice Wales – Councillor G.M. Powell 
 
Co-opted Members (with voting powers) 
 
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Gloucestershire - Mr. G. Peterken 
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Monmouthshire – Mr. A. Thomas 
Voluntary Conservation Sector in Herefordshire – Mr B. Nash 
 
Co-opted Members (without voting powers) 
 
Wye Valley Society – Mr. C. Barron 
Recreation Sector – Mr. A. Lee 
Local Tourism Sector – Mr. D. Broadbent 
 
Technical Advice Officers 
 
Wye Valley AONB Manager – Mr. A. Blake 
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. M. Lewis 
Monmouthshire County Council – Mr. R. Williams 
Gloucestershire County Council – Mr. R. Niblett  
 

 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

 M. Price, J. Bisset, D. Griffiths and S. Dereham 
 
 

1. Simon Dereham  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that today’s meeting would have been Simon 
Dereham’s final meeting as a member of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory 
Committee. However, he had been unable to attend due to illness. 
 
On behalf of the Committee, the Chair thanked Simon for the excellent work that he had 
undertaken as a long standing member of this Committee and in the wider community. 
 
The Chair and the AONB Manager will meet with Simon in due course to present him 
with a gift, on behalf of the Committee. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  

 
The following Councillors declared interests as Planning Committee Members of their 
respective authorities in matters that might arise relating to development control issues: 
 
Councillor P. Cutter 
Councillor E.J. Swinglehurst 
Councillor J. Hardwick 
 

3. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee meeting dated 3rd July 
2017 were confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Public Question Time  

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
5. Local Authority contributions and Memorandum of Understanding 2018-2021  

 
We received a report outlining requests for contributions from the four constituent local 
authorities to the budget for the Wye Valley AONB Partnership for 2018/2019, 2019/20 
and 2020/21 to be included in the AONB Memorandum of Understanding between the 
four local authorities for this period.  
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 The AONB Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is intended to give medium term 
security and commitment to the AONB Partnership. 

   

 The current MoU ends in March 2018 and the next version is proposed to run until 
2021. 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Prior to the MoU the Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) annually recommended to the 
constituent local authorities the contribution required for the continued effective 
operation, management and governance of the Wye Valley AONB Partnership.  

 

 Gloucestershire County Council has already confirmed its financial contributions for 
the Wye Valley AONB until 2020/21. Other funding partners are requested to make 
similar three year commitments where possible. 

 

 The contributions from the local authorities form the foundation to the budget 
managed by the AONB Unit.  

 

 DEFRA and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) are not signatories to the MoU but 
are party to the negotiations and their funding offer letters are appended to the MoU. 
The DEFRA grant offer currently extends until 2020. NRW will issue a new offer in 
2018. 

 

 For every £1 of Local Authority contribution, the AONB Unit has levered in over £8 
on average in recent years.  

 
We resolved that the Joint Advisory Committee: 
 

(i) requests from the constituent local authorities the agreed financial 
contributions for the Wye Valley AONB for 2018/2019, 2019/20 and 
2020/21;  

 
(ii) encourages the constituent local authorities to renew the AONB 

Memorandum of Understanding for 2018 – 2021. 
 
6. Wye Valley River Festival 2018  

 

We received a report which outlined the programme for the Wye Valley River Festival 
2018. 
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 The Wye Valley River Festival presents high quality, original art works in the 
landscape with an inspiring, collaborative and vibrant programme of unique, 
provocative and spectacular events. The Festival is led by the Wye Valley AONB 
Unit and contracted independent arts practitioners. 

  

 Sufficient funding for the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 to proceed has been 
secured from Arts Council England, the AONB Sustainable Development Fund 
(SDF) and several other sources. 

 

 Additional funding applications are being submitted along with campaigns on 
sponsorship, advertising and sales planned for the remaining parts of the 
programme. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The programme of events between 5th and 19th May 2018 is being finalised and is 
based on the theme of ‘Woods and Trees’. 

 

 The future of the biennial Wye Valley River Festival is also being considered in the 
context of the three Festivals in 2014, 2016 and 2018. 

 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 The AONB Unit is working with a number of town, community and parish 
councils. 

 

 Town, community and parish councils were in the process of setting their 
precepts for 2018/19.  It was suggested that the AONB unit contacts them shortly 
with a view to establishing funding contributions towards the Wye Valley River 
Festival 2018. 

 

 A programme of workshops are being planned to encourage the local 
communities and schools to get involved with the Wye Valley River Festival 
2018. 

 
We welcomed the funding to date for the Wye Valley River Festival 2018 and the 
evolving programme. 
 
7. Future Landscapes Wales and Governance Review  

 

We received a report regarding the opportunity to peer review the ‘Principles of Good 
Governance for Designated Landscapes’ with Swansea City Council and Gower AONB 
Partnership.  
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 The Joint Advisory Committee agreed at the last meeting to adopt the ‘Principles of 
Good Governance for Designated Landscapes’ as outlined in Future Landscapes: 
Delivering for Wales.  

 

 Swansea City Council, the lead authority for Gower AONB Partnership, is also 
interested in adopting the ‘Principles of Good Governance’. 

 

 A joint initiative between the Wye Valley and Gower AONB Partnerships over the 
adoption of the ‘Principles of Good Governance’ would demonstrate good 
collaboration in line with Future Landscapes Wales (FLW) programme and introduce 
some peer-review scrutiny to the process. 

 

 The Review of Designated Landscapes (AONBs and National Parks) in Wales has 
continued with the Welsh Government consultation Taking Forward Wales’ 
Sustainable Management of Natural Resources, which closed on 30th September 
2017. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 Lesley Griffiths, Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary for Environment and Rural 
Affairs, stated that “The recent review has provided an opportunity to reaffirm the 
importance to Wales of our designated landscapes.”  

 

 The AONB Manager continues to contribute to The Future Landscapes Wales 
(FLW) Working Group, chaired by Lord Elis-Thomas, which is taking forward the 
priorities identified in Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales. 

 
Having received the report, the following points were noted: 
 

 A task and finish group will be established consisting of two or three members 
from the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee and the Gower AONB 
Partnership.  Two or three meetings will be required whereby the AONB 
Managers will report back the findings and any recommendations from the task 
and finish group meetings to their respective Committees, in due course. 

 

 Joint Advisory Committee (JAC) Members expressing an interest in joining the 
task and finish group were asked to contact the AONB Manager. 

 

 The joint working aspect will benefit both AONBs.  The task and finish group will 
consider the principles of good governance in relation to both AONB 
partnerships. Joint working will create good scrutiny of the peer review. 

 

 A member of the JAC informed the Committee that the local authority Chief 
Executives are the chief executive officers responsible for the AONBs. However, 
it was considered that these executives were not, but should be, liaising with 
each other in relation to taking forward the development of AONBs, both locally 
within the AONB and at a national level. 

 

 A member of the JAC suggested that a third AONB should be involved in the 
process to provide a suitable level of peer review. It was suggested the Clwydian 
Range and Dee Valley AONB could be invited to provide this. 

 
We resolved that the Joint Advisory Committee: 
 

(i) welcomes the opportunity to peer review with Swansea City Council and Gower 
AONB Partnership the ‘Principles of Good Governance for Designated 
Landscapes’, as outlined in the Future Landscapes: Delivering for Wales 
report; 

 
(ii) investigates with Swansea City Council and Gower AONB Partnership the 

establishment of a Task and Finish Group to undertake the ‘Good 
Governance Review’. 

 
 
 
 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

8. Sustainable Development Fund (SDF)  
 

We received a report regarding the allocations of the Sustainable Development Fund 
(SDF) for 2017/18 and 2018/19, subject to available funds. 
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 The 2017/18 Sustainable Development Fund (SDF) from Welsh Government is 
£55,000. 

 

 The SDF Assessment Panel had allocated £53,977.46 for 2017/18 to date.  
 

 The SDF Assessment Panel had provisionally allocated £36,000 for 2018/19 subject 
to funds being made available from Welsh Government.  

 

 The Joint Advisory Committee had previously endorsed the principle of allocating 
any remaining SDF at end of year to specific AONB projects that met the SDF 
criteria. 

 
We resolved to endorse the recent allocations of the SDF for 2017/18 and for 2018/19 
subject to funds being available. 
 
9. AONB Partnership Study Tour feedback  

 

We received a report regarding the success of the AONB Partnership Annual Study 
Tour. 
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 A total of 29 people attended the annual AONB Partnership Tour.  
  

 There was a good spread of representation from throughout the AONB even though 
the Tour was focused predominantly on the south Herefordshire part of the AONB. 

 

 Feedback from attendees of the Tour has been extremely positive.  
 

 There is still the ambition for a joint initiative with the Brecon Beacons National Park 
Authority, probably sometime in 2018. 

 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

10. NAAONB update  
 

We received a report outlining the activity through the National Association for Areas of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB).  
 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The National Association for Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty (NAAONB) 
Chairman’s Conference and Annual General Meeting is being held on 23rd 
November 2017 and will be attended by the AONB Manager. 

 

 The NAAONB gave Oral Evidence to the House of Lords Select Committee on 
the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act.  

 

 Outstanding Week was held on 6th - 24th September 2017 with over 90 events 
held nationally. 

 

 A joint publication and declaration has been signed with Europe’s Nature Parks 
entitled ‘Living Landscapes’. 

 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 
11. AONB / Partner progress  

 

We received a report regarding the activity of the AONB and partners relating to: 
 

 Lydbrook Bridge.  

 mindSCAPE Conference. 

 Youth Rangers. 

 Venison Processing and Marketing Feasibility Study.  

 Wales National Parks (NPs) Seminar and hosting the Brecon Beacons National 
Park Authority (BBNPA) event / visit 2018. 

 
In doing so, the following information was noted: 
 

 Lydbrook Bridge - The AONB Manager informed the Committee that a meeting 
was to be held with Gloucestershire County Council officers with a view to 
discussing funding for the restoration of pedestrian access over Lydbrook Bridge.  
A project enquiry form had been submitted to the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 
which was an outline expression of interest. However, it was noted that there is 
considerable competition for HLF grants and at present, the success rate is 
running at around 27%. 

 
Concern was expressed that a contingency plan would need to be considered 
should the HLF funding request not be successful. It was noted that 
Gloucestershire County Council was in the process of arranging meetings with a 
view to moving forward on this matter. 

 
The restoration costs for the footbridge equated to £1,246,650.  A view was 
expressed that these costs were excessive and needed to be reviewed. 

 
The AONB Manager stated that he would keep the Joint Advisory Committee 
updated in respect of developments with regard to this matter. 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford. on Monday, 

6th November, 2017 at 2.00 pm 
 

 The mindSCAPE Conference held on 5th October 2017 had been a successful 
event promoting the achievements to date in the final year of the current 4 year 
project funding from Big Lottery.  The aim was to consolidate mindSCAPE 
activity in Gloucestershire and investigate ways to expand activity into 
Monmouthshire and Herefordshire. 
 

 The next cohort of Wye Valley AONB Youth Rangers had begun, consisting of 20 
new young people joining the 2 year programme. 

 

 The Venison Processing and Marketing Feasibility Study is nearing completion 
and a final report should be available by the end of 2017. 

 

 The AONB Manager and Cllr Mrs A Webb had attended the National Parks 
Wales Seminar on 3rd and 4th October 2017.  The AONB Manager and Brecon 
Beacons National Park Authority staff and members had reiterated the ambition 
for a shared event, recognising that this is likely to be held in the first half of 
2018. 

 

 It was noted that the AONB unit and Monmouthshire County Council had 
submitted comments to Welsh Government regarding the document on 
Designated Landscapes. 

 

 In response to a question raised regarding an update about the Pine Marten 
Study, the AONB Manager would investigate whether any progress had been 
made and report back to the Joint Advisory Committee. 

 
We resolved to receive the report and noted its content. 
 

12. Next Meeting  
 

Future meetings of the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee will be held at 
2.00pm in the Council Chamber, Forest of Dean District Council Offices, Coleford on the 
following dates: 
 
5th March 2018 
2nd July 2018 
5th November 2018 
4th March 2019 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.11 pm.  
 

 


